COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
WORK SESSION AGENDA - DRAFT
June 12, 2023 @ 5:30PM
Public Access Virtual via live stream on the Town’s Facebook and YouTube pages

I. CALLTO ORDER 1 min
Il. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 1 min
ill. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 3 min

a. April 13, 2023 Work Session Minutes

b. May 8, 2023 Work Session Minutes

c. April 17, 2023 Budget Work Session Minutes
d. April 24, 2023 Budget Work Session Minutes
e. May 1, 2023 Budget Work Session Minutes

IV.  APPEARANCES

a. Joe Clark, Osprey Development Company V.P. of Development: Hamlet Woods 20 min
b. Alberto Zageda, PEPCO Sr. External Affairs Specialist: LED Street Light Upgrade Process 15 min

V. OLD BUSINESS

VL. NEW BUSINESS

a. Unhoused Population Proposal 10 min
b. Annexation Specialist RFP 5 min
c. FY24 Budget Discussion Final Thoughts 25 min

VII.  ADJOURNMENT
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Iv.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BLADENSBURG
DRAFT COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
June 12, 2023 7:00pm
Public Access Virtual via live stream on the Town’s Facebook and YouTube pages

CALL TO ORDER
OPENING PRAYER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPEARANCES

A. Police Officer Benjamin Moon: Promotion from Police Officer to Private First Class

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. April 13, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Written comments can be submitted prior to meeting to be read into the record.

Comments can be submitted to Clerk@BladensburgMD.gov

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

A. Town Administrator Search Update
B. LGIT Board of Trustees Appointment

FINANCIAL BUSINESS

A. Ordinance 6-2023: To Adopt FY24 Budget and Set Real Property Tax: Second

Reading
B. Mayor and Council Discretionary Funds for FY23

NEW BUSINESS
A. Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments (MWCOG) Reports
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Xl.  STAFF REPORTS (3 minutes each)

Treasurer; Public Safety & Code Enforcement; Town Clerk & Interim Town Administrator; Public
Works

Xlil. MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS (3 minutes each)
Council Member Blount — Ward 2

Council Member Route — Ward 1

Council Member Brown — Ward 1

Council Member McBryde — Ward 2

Mayor James

Xill. ADJOURNMENT ; 1 min
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Parallax

Development Team Information o

OSPREY PROPERTY COMPANY - Osprey and its principals have been the developer and/or managing member in 57 Low
Income Housing Tax Credit developments with a total of over 4,900 units completed. In addition, Osprey currently has six {6) projects
under construction totaling 385 units, with an additional five (5) projects totaling 329 units in the development pipeline. Osprey is a
partner on the 158-unit twin project Woodyard Station located in Clinton, MD that contains 46 family units and 112 senior units. Both
the family and senior received a PILOT, and the senior received a HOME loan through Prince George’s County DHCD.

PARALLAX DEVELOPMENT GROUP - Parallax is a Prince George’s County-based real estate development company

focusing on the building of affordable senior and family housing supporting 65 to 275 units. Parallax is currently leading construction
activities for a 90-unit affordable senior housing project in Prince George’s County, the Residences at Springbrook, that received HOME,
HITF, and a PILOT through Prince George’s County DHCD. Parallax’s principals are lifelong Prince George’s County residents who are
eager to continue to provide high-quality affordable housing for County residents.

STUDIO K ARCHITECTURE - studio K has significant affordable housing experience and has partnered with Osprey on
multiple successful affordable housing projects including Southern Pines Il (Calvert County) and 22 Light (Baltimore City).

PLANO COUDON CONSTRUCTION - Experienced general contractor that has performed successfully on numerous

recent affordable housing project in Maryland CDA's portfolio including Taney Village, North Village and Emage.

HABITAT AMERICA - Habitat has been managing affordable and market rate multifamily properties for over 32 years. They

currently manage 12,000 units across 120 communities, most of which are affordable housing project under the Low-Income Housing
Tax Credit Program.

The Towns at Hamlet Woods 2



Project Description

DESCRIPTION

» 59-unit workforce housing rental project

» Spacious 3- and 4-bedroom townhouse-style units for families
» Professionally managed with part-time onsite staff

» 24/7 maintenance

LOCATION — end of 57th Avenue in Bladensburg, MD
+ Qualified Census Tract (QCT)
* Under 1.0 mile from Riverdale Park-Kenilworth Purple Line Stop
» TheBus Route 18 and DC Metro Bus Line T18 stops within 0.5 miles
* Close proximity to MD-295, MD-410, MD-450, Rt. 1 and Rt 50
* Retailers: Giant Foods, CVS Pharmacy, Walgreens, Costco, Home Depot, Target
+ large Emlgloyersz UMD College Park, UM Prince George'’s Hospital Center, IRS,
MD DHC

TENANT SERVICES

« Coordinate services to enhance the quality of life and self-sufficiency for
residents

* Financial Literacy
+ Job Fairs

*  Wellness Seminars
* Social Events

The Towns at Hamlet Woods



Site Plan & Renderings
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Prior EXpe rience — Towns at Woodfield, Windsor Mill, MD (Osprey)
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Prior Expe rience - Riverwatch Ii, Elkridge, MD (Studio K)
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Unit Information

UNIT AMENITIES

*» Spacious 3- and 4- bedroom units
* Energy Star appliances

Microwave

Range

Refrigerator
Dishwasher

Disposal
Washer/Dryer Hookup

Cable Ready

* Large Closets
* Window Coverings

* Higher-end finishes than affordable

competition in the market

LUNIT MIN
{/nit Description Unit Size

Median Number of e teasable S Tenam

Income Redrooms Raths Lhnts Fi) Unbines* Contract Rens;
60% 3 2 22 1.422 $120 $1.880.00
60% 3 2 7 1.496 $120 $1.880.00
60% 3 2 2 1.562 $120 $1.880 00
50% 3 2 12 1.496 $120 $1.700 00
60% 4 3 16 1.584 3175 $2.070 00

4-Bedroom Unit

It NS
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Sources & Uses

Housing Investment Trust Fund Request — $2,500,000
* HITF request is 8.6% total sources

CDA Risk Share —$9,803,373
* Assumes 40-year term at 6.25% interest rate

CDA Rental Housing Works — $3,500,000
* Assumes 40-year term at 2.00% interest rate

LIHTC Tax Credit Equity — $12,404,471
» Assumes a credit pricing of $0.90

SOURCES

Type of Funds Amount
Private Loan (CDA Risk Share) 5.803,373
Rental Housing Works (CDA RHW) 3.500.000
Housing Inves tment Trust Fund (PGC DHCD HITF) 2,500,000
Low [ncome Housing Tax Credit Equity 12,404,471
Deferred Developer Fee 908.766
Total Sources 29,116,609
USES

Type of Uses Amount

Construction Costs - Hard 20.073.376
Construction Costs - Soft 3.085.057
Financing Fees & Charges 1.785.336
Acquisition Costs 470,000
Developer's Fee 2.940.535
Syndication Related Costs 177414
Guarentees & Reserves 584,888
Total Uses 29,116.609

The Towns at Hamlet Woods




Compliance with CB-051-2022

Developer will work with General Contractor to ensure compliance with
CB-051-2022 and foresees no issues with meeting the requirements.

Additionally, Maryland DHCD projects are required to meet a minimum
MBE participation of 29% of total construction costs and submit monthly
reports to Maryland DHCD throughout construction. Developer pushes to
exceed this requirement on every project and has never had an issue with
reaching the minimum requirement.

The Towns at Hamlet Woods






Bladensburg Streetlights ,

Jocelyn Route <jroute@bladensburgmd.gov>

Tue 6/6/2023 6:54 AM

To:Zegada, Alberto:(PEPCO) <azegada@pepco.com>

CcRichard Charnovich <rcharnovich@bladensburgmd.gov>;Takisha James
<tjames@bladensburgmd.gov>;Marilyn Blount <mblount@bladensburgmd.gov>;Carrol McBryde

<CMcBryde@bladensburgmd.gov>;Trina Brown <tbrown@bladensburgmd.gov>;Tyrone Collington
<tcollington@bladensburgmd.gov>;Vito Tinelli <vtinelli@bladensburgmd.gov>

Dear Mr. Zegada,

Thank you for taking my call yesterday evening. Thank you for agreeing to come to our Town Council
Work Session Meeting next Monday at 5:30pm to explain to the Bladensburg Town Council the LED
Streetlight Upgrade Process. | have ccd our Town Clerk who can provide the virtual meeting
information.

A few questions that came up in our Budget session yesterday and | would like for you to clarify:

1. What is the benefit for municipalities to hire a Streetlight Consultant when considering
Streetlight upgrades? What would the consultant's role be ?

2. Why can't PEPCO just upgrade/ swap out our lightbulbs to LED lights with no cost associated
because we do pay PEPCO to maintain our poles?

3. What would it take to upgrade the Town's lights to LED lights? What is the process?

4. Please explain the New Business Application process.

5. Can the PEPCO operations team tell us how many poles we have in Town?

6. What is the estimated cost to upgrade the light bulbs in the Town? Per light?

Thank you again for all of your knowledge and support you have provided to me. | truly appreciate
that you will be taking the time out of your day to attend our Work Session.

| have ccd our Town Council and Department Directors for their awareness.

Best,

Jocelyn Route
Council Member
Ward 1

Town of Bladensburg

From: Jocelyn Route <jroute@bladensburgmd.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 5, 2023 6:09 PM

To: azegada@pepco.com <azegada@pepco.com>

Cc: Richard Charnovich <rcharnovich@bladensburgmd.gov>
Subject: Re: New Buisness Application Information request

Good Evening,



| am just following up on my email below. Please reply to this email as | have added our Town Clerk who
is acting as our Town Administrator.

Best,

Jocelyn Route

From: Jocelyn Route

Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 10:33 PM

To: azegada@pepco.com <azegada@pepco.com>
Subject: New Buisness Application Information request

Dear Mr. Alberto Zagada,

Thank you for taking the time out of your busy schedule to speak with me regarding the Pepco
Planned Streetlight Tariff Filing. I plan on attending the presentation meeting.

I do have a follow up request. I would like to request the new business application process begin to
be explored so that [ may share foundational information with my colleagues on making an
informed decision on upgrading our Streetlight Bulbs to LED.

I would like to request your assistance in understanding approximately how many poles are within
the city limits of the Town of Bladensburg.

I will appreciate any assistance you are able to render. I would also like to know if you or your
colleague will be able to attend our upcoming work session on June 12, 2023, to outline the process
to begin a new business application to my colleagues.

Thank you,

Jocelyn Route
Council Member
Ward 1

Town of Bladensburg
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Town of Bladensburg
Unhoused Population Taskforce Proposal

Taskforce Purpose:

The purpose of this taskforce is to discuss, create and implement solutions for addressing the needs of
the homeless population in Bladensburg. This will need to be done in partnership with the public safety
department, community members as well as county and state agencies as appropriate. The taskforce
will aim to establish positive and trusting relationships with the unhoused individuals in the Town of
Bladensburg. The goal of the task force is to establish a trusting relationship that can serve as the
foundation for finding out the specific needs of each person, providing for their short-term needs (for
nutrition and sanitation), while working to connect them to the necessary service providers (whether
private organizations, county or state agencies) to improve their living and health conditions over the
long term.

Program Mission:

The mission of the program is to support the Town’s Core Values by delivery of excellence in service,
responsiveness and accountability to and for the Town’s unhoused population.

Short-term Goals:

By launching this program and going to the places where our unhoused residents congregate, we will
work to Identify them and gather data to help us track them and their progress throughout the program.
This information will enable the Town to establish a tracking sheet so regular welfare checks can be
conducted and a consistent supply of resources can be provided.

There has been an increase in panhandling along major intersections in Town. This is unsafe activity as
the donor cannot guarantee the money will not be used for purchasing food. Additionally, thieves may
take note of individuals receiving multiple donations and target them in an effort to rob them. I am
proposing that the Town offer job opportunities to these individuals as an extension of the public works
department. These individuals could be offered the chance to earn hourly wages, up to 20 hours a week,
to pick up and bag trash and recycling throughout the community. In exchange, for their services, the
Town could pay them as contractors for their work. At the end of the year, a Form 1099-MISC would be
provided to them. (The total annual amount for this will need to be discussed and approved by the Town
Council.) Pay would be offered weekly.

In the short term we will work to help the program participants establish positive relationships with the
program facilitators to help establish also help them feel connected to the community. We will also
encourage them to take responsibility for the beautification of our local community by committing to
helping the Town stay clean and litter free. The task force will work with local businesses by securing
donations on a regular basis to provide program participants with sanitation items and food.

As we establish a track record of consistency and care, | believe they will eventually be more receptive
to receiving resources from agency partners.



Long-term Goals:

This program aims to transition this population permanently away from panhandling to job training
programs and full-time employment to regain a sense of financial independence. As we grow the
program and build partnerships with local universities to offer free dental and medical exams. In
addition, we will aim to partner with Prince George’s County agencies including the Department of
Social Services to provide necessary physical and mental heaith support and services.

Another aim is to work with relevant agencies to move these individuals to a position of housing
security, possibly with assistance from the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) as well as connect
to President Biden’s “ALL IN: The Federal Strategic Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness” to leverage
strategies and resources accessible through the federal government.

Strategic Partnerships are the Key to a Successful Program! To offer additional support for the program
the following strategic partnerships are being proposed:

* Bladensburg Police Department: To accompany staff, volunteers and service providers when we
are serving program participants and help conduct welfare checks and drop off food & resource
kits.

® The Neighborhood Well: To provide mobile showers on a regular basis to program participants
enabling them to have dedicated time for grooming and bathing themselves.

e Work with local grocery stores and churches to provide non-perishable food items and water.

®  Work with Mouth Mechanics to receive dental hygiene kits for each person in the program.

e We will also invite appropriate state and county agencies to join us to offer additional resources.

e Local shopping center owners and churches: To establish locations for distribution of resources
and to stage the trailer for mobile showers.

¢ Bladensburg Barber School: To over free haircuts and shaving for men.

e Student and community volunteers: To assemble food items for distribution.

e Other thoughts are welcome. ‘

Anticipated Costs: In consideration of this pilot project, | propose setting aside $25,000 for this program
to cover the costs of any items such as distribution bags for the food items,

Payment to Neighborhood Well for disposal of grey and black water following usage of the mobile
showers.

Minimum wage payments to program participants who agree to help with litter pick up.

Determine the formula for payment. For example: $75 weekly for a possible total of $3,900. If
we secured a commitment from 3 individuals that would cost $11,700. We would also need to
consider covering the taxes for them.

Thank you for considering support of this important program.
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Municipal Annexation

Introduction

Municipal annexation is the process of legally including within the corporate limits of a
city or town an unincorporated atea that is outside the municipality. For many cities and
towns in Maryland, annexation of sutrounding areas plays an important role in
influencing the economic growth, environmental protection, quality of life, and
municipal fiscal well-being of their communities.

The Matyland Municipal League prepared this handbook to provide basic guidance to
municipal government officials on procedures and considerations associated with
municipal annexation in Matyland. This publication is not intended to provide in-depth
analyses of annexation issues but rather to provide a brief overview of annexation
procedures and considerations. Included for your information is the full text of Subttle
4-400 of the Local Government Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland which makes
up the ptimary soutce of Maryland law concerning annexation.

League staff members are available to answer any questions you may have relating to
annexation.



Procedures

1. Minimum Prerequisites

In otder to be annexed to an existing municipality, an area must be contiguous and adjoining to
the existing municipal corporate area and may not be located within another incorporated
municipality. Also, annexation of the area may not create an enclave of unincorporated area
that would be completely surrounded on all sides by land within the municipality upon
completion of the annexation.

2. Annexation Petition/Consent

An annexation petition signed by at least 25% of the qualified voters along with the ownets of
25% of total assessed property in the atea to be annexed may be filed with the municipal
legislative body. Alternatively, the legislative body may initiate an annexation by obtaining the
consent of a like percentage of qualified voters and property owners.

3. Annexation Resolution

Upon verification that the annexation petition signatutes meet the requirements of law and that
all other prerequisites of the law have been met, the elected body should promptly introduce a
resolution proposing the annexation. Similarly the elected body may initiate the resolution upon
receipt of the consent of the required percentage of voters and property owners. The resolution
should describe the area to be annexed together with any conditions or circumstances
applicable to the proposed annexation.

4. Annexation Plan

A municipal governing body must prepare, adopt and make available to the public a plan
detailing (1) the proposed land use or uses in the area to be annexed, (2) available land that
could be used for anticipated public facilities that may be needed, (3) a schedule for extending
municipal services to the area to be annexed, and (4) anticipated means of financing the
extension of services. The plan must be provided at least 30 days prior to holding the public
hearing required by law for an annexation to the county in which the municipality is located as
well as to the Maryland Department of Planning and any regional and state planning agencies
having jurisdiction within the county.



Legislation passed in 2006 (House Bill 1141) by the Maryland General Assembly added to the
level of detail of an annexation plan for most cities and towns. For a municipality that exercises
planning and zoning authotity under Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, by
October 1, 2009 it must amend its comptehensive plan to include a growth element that serves
as a basis for any annexation plan it prepares. Upon a showing of good cause, the Maryland
Department of Planning may authotize extensions through October 1, 2010 for preparation of 2
municipal growth element. Once a comptehensive plan growth element is in place for a
municipality, 2 municipal annexation plan must be consistent with growth element of the
municipality. At that point, the required level of detail in an annexation plan could be much
greater for municipalities that exetcise planning and zoning authority than was required priot to
the passage of House Bill 1141.

5. Proposed Annexation Publication, Hearing and Resolution Passage

After introduction of the resolution, a municipality must publish at least four times at a
minimum of weekly intervals in one or more newspapers of general circulation a notice of the
proposed annexation; notice of the time and place of a hearing on the resolution must also
appear in the newspaper advertisements. For annexations where the area to be annexed is 25
acres or less, the requited publication need only be done twice at weekly intervals. A copy of the
public notice must be provided to the county governing board and regional and state planning
agencies as soon as it is initially published. At the hearing itself, the county and planning
agencies must be afforded first right to be heard, after which the general public may make
comment. After conducting the required hearing, the municipal elected body may pass (ot
reject) the resolution which becomes effective 45 days after its passage unless it is petitioned to
teferendum.



6. Petitions to Referendum

Within the 45 days ptiot to the effective date of the resolution, any of three groups may
petition the annexation resolution to referendum. At least 20% of the registered voters in the
existing municipality or in the area to be annexed may petition the resolution to referendum;
alternatively, a minimum of two-thirds of the county governing board may petition to call for
a referendum on the annexation question. After verification of petition signatures or county
governing board compliance with the law's requitements (whichever is applicable), the
effectiveness of the resolution is suspended pending results of the referendum.

7. Annexation Referendum

The annexation referendum may be held from 15 to 90 days following newspaper publication
of notice of the referendum. The notice must occur a minimum of two times at a minimum
of weekly intervals. Should the referendum pass, the annexation will become effective on the
fourteenth day following the referendum. Which voters participate in a referendum is
dependent upon where the referendum petition emanated. If the petition was submitted by
the county governing body ot the residents in the area to be annexed, the voters in the area to
be annexed may participate in the referendum. If the petition was submitted by residents of
the municipality, the votets in the municipality participate. If both circumstances exist,
separate elections are held for both the existing municipal voters and for voters in the area to
be annexed. In the case of two elections, both sets of voters must approve the referendum in
order for the annexation to proceed.

8. Registration of Resolution and Boundaries

Regardless of whether or not the annexation is brought to referendum, the annexation
resolution and the new municipal boundaties of the municipality must be promptly sent to (1)
the county clertk of courts in the county in which the annexation occurred, (2) the
Department of Legislative Services, and (3) where applicable the Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission.



Annexation Considerations
Why annex? What are the advantages of annexation?

+ To extend municipal setvices to communities that are adjacent to existing city/town
cotporate limits and that may not have such services.

e To expand the size, population base, property tax assessable base, and—in some cases—the
political influence of a city or town.

* To ensure local input into and control over future development around the periphery of
existing municipal corporate boundaries and to facilitate implementation of the Maryland
Growth Management Act which focuses future growth in and around existing urban
centers.

«  Through legal agreements with developers, to exact concessions that will meet adequate
public facility requirements and provide added amenities (for example: roads, patks,
affordable housing) that are beneficial to the community.

» To support economic and community development goals by negotiating annexation
agreements to attract business, industry and housing development.

¢ To unify currently incorporated and fringe unincorporated areas that share common
sociological, economic, cultural, and geographic characteristics.

+ To provide residents of areas adjacent to cities and towns a direct role in local community
affairs through access to municipal election voting rights and the opportunity to setve in
municipal elected and appointed offices.

* To achieve logical city/town growth and boundaries.



Why not annex? What are the possible drawbacks to annexation?

* The city or town may lack adequate financial, personnel or infrastructure resources to
extend public services to the area to be annexed.

* Annexation of an area may prove to be a fiscal drain on the city or town where potential
revenues to be raised from the area to be annexed do not meet the costs of providing
municipal services to the area.

* Residents in a Eotendal area to be annexed may wish to maintain a separate community
identity rather than having their identity subsumed within that of the existing city or town.

* Residents in an area to be annexed may consider municipal government to be unneeded,
undesirable, or duplicative and may not wish to pay added taxes or fees to pay for the costs
of municipal public services.

*  There are difficulties set forth in law in achieving a successful annexation, including the
ability of the county to veto for five years significant changes in zoning classifications in an
area to be annexed and the ability of various parties to petition an annexation to
referendum where it can potentially be voted down.

Annexation Zoning—The Five-Year Rule

Cities and towns authorized to exetcise and exercising planning and zoning powers under Land
Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland have exclusive authority over planning and
zoning in newly annexed areas. However, Subsection 4-416(b)the Local Governments Article of
the Annolated Code provides that no city or town may for five years following an annexation
allow development of property within an annexed area if “the development would be
substantially different than the use authorized under county zoning at the time of the
annexation. Also, for five years following an annexation, development density of newly annexed
property may not be greater than 50‘_’/’0%1igher than would have been permitted gn(iﬂr county
zoning at the time of annexation. A county governing body may waive this requirement if its
members so desire.

As a practical matter, the impact of this provision of law is to give county governments a major
role in municipal annexations where substantial changes in land” use are anticipated.
Development projects dependent upon annexation and annexations themselves can be not just
delayed, but dgmlled by action ([or inaction) of the county to withhold approval of land use
changes in some circumstances. It is recommended therefore that county planners and clected
offictals be contacted early in the annexation process to negotiate these issues when the
possibility of such changes is under consideration.



Annexation Agreements

An annexation agreement is a contract typically made between a city or town and the owner ot
owners of land or private developers of land in an area to be annexed. An agreement is used to
overcome obstacles to potential annexations by exacting concessions from one or more of the
parties involved prior to consenting to annexation. It normally sets out the terms and conditions
under which an annexation is to occur as well as any special obligations of the parties relating to a
proposed annexation.

Provisions included in annexation agreements frequently address the following:

* The intent of the parties to enter into a contract.

e Ons-site and off-site public improvements to be provided by the developer of land in the area
to be annexed.

*  Financial terms such as temporary or phased municipal propetty tax abatements or setvice
fee reductions.

* Timetables for the extension and provision of public utilities and other setvices.

* Land use stipulations. (Note however that "contract zoning" or offering to guarantee a
specified zoning classification as a precondition for annexation is prohibited in Maryland.)

* Construction and environmental protection requirements.

*  Agreement enforcement provisions.

* Conditions for terminating the agreement under specified circumstances.

Given the legal complexities involved, it is strongly recommended that professional legal counsel

be employed throughout the process of negotiating, drafting, and carrying out the provisions of
any annexation agreement.



Annotated Code of Maryland

Local Government Article , Subtitle 4-400

§4—401. Enlargement of Municipal Corporate Boundaries Authorized

(a) Subject to subsections (b) and (c) of this section, the legislative body of a
municipality may enlarge its boundaries by annexation as provided in this subtitle.
(b) The power of annexation applies only to land that:

(1) is contiguous and adjoining to the existing boundaries of the

municipality; and

(2) does not create an unincorporated area that is bounded on all sides by:

(1) real property presently in the boundaties of the municipality;

(i1) real property proposed to be in the boundaties of the municipality as a result of
the proposed annexation; or

(tif) any combination of real property described in item (i) or (ii) of this

item.

(c) A municipality may not annex land that is in another municipality.

§4—402. How Annexation Initiated

An annexation proposal may be initiated by:

(1) the legislative body of the municipality as provided in § 4403 of this
subtitle; or

(2) a petition in accordance with § 4404 of this subtitle.

§4-403. Initiation by Legislative Body

(a) Subject to subsection (b) of this section, an annexation resolution may be
introduced in the legislative body of the municipality in accordance with:

(1) the requirements and practices applicable to its legislative enactments; and

(2) the requirements of § 4-303(a) of this title.

(b) Before an annexation resolution is introduced, the legislative body shall obtain
consent from:

(1) at least 25% of the registered voters who are residents in the area to be annexed;
and
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(2) the owners of at least 25% of the assessed valuation of the real property in the
area to be annexed.

(c) The annexation resolution:

(1) shall desctibe by a survey of courses and distances the exact area to be annexed;
(2) may also describe by landmarks and other well-known terms the exact area to be
annexed; and

(3) shall contain a complete and detailed description of the conditions and
circumstances that apply to:

(i) the change in boundaries; and

(ii) the residents and property in the area to be annexed.

§4-404. Annexation Petition

(a) Subject to § 4413 of this subtitle, an annexation petition shall be signed by:

(1) at least 25% of the registered voters who are residents in the area to be annexed;
and

(2) the owners of at least 25% of the assessed valuation of the real property in the
area to be annexed.

(b) After an annexation petition is presented to the legislative body of the
municipality, the presiding officer of the legislative body shall verify:

(1) the signatures on the petition; and

(2) that the petition meets the requirements of subsection (a) of this section.

(c) (1) After verifying compliance with the requirements of this section, the
presiding officer of the legislative body promptly shall cause a resolution proposing
the change of boundaties as requested by the petition to be introduced in the
legislative body.

(2) The annexation resolution shall conform to the form and content requirements
of this subtitle.

§4-405. Annexation Resolution

(2) An annexation resolution shall provide that the residents in the area to be
annexed and their property shall be added to the municipality, generally subject or
not, as applicable, to specific provisions of the municipal charter.

(b) (1) Notwithstanding subsection (a) of this section, an annexation resolution may
provide, for stated periods and under specific conditions, special treatment of the
residents in the area to be annexed and their property as to:
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(i) rates of municipal taxation; and

(ii) municipal services and facilities.

(2) After an annexation resolution takes effect, any change in the provisions for
special treatment for stated periods and under specific conditions may be made only
by a resolution enacted under this subtitle.

§4—406. Public Notice and Hearing

(a) After an annexation resolution is introduced, the chief executive and
administrative officer of the municipality shall publish notice in accordance with the
requirements of this section that:

(1) briefly and accurately desctibes the proposed annexation and the applicable
conditions and circumstances; and

(2) specifies the date, time, and place that the legislative body sets for the public
hearing on the proposed annexation.

(b) (1) Public notice of the annexation resolution shall be published:

() 1. at least four times; or

2. if the total area of the proposed annexation is 25 acres or less, at least two times;
(if) at not less than weekly intervals; and

(iif) in at least one newspapet of general circulation in the municipality and the area
to be annexed.

(2) The public hearing shall be:

(i) set no sooner than 15 days after the final required publication of the public
notice; and

(i) held in the municipality or the area to be annexed.

(c) Immediately after the first publication of the public notice, the municipality shall
provide a copy of the public notice to:

(1) the governing body of the county in which the municipality is located; and

(2) any regional ot State planning agency with jurisdiction in the county.

(d) The county and any regional or State planning agency with jurisdiction in the
county has the right to be heard before the public at the heating on the proposed
annexation.

(¢) (1) The public hearing may be rescheduled for or continued to a later date not
mote than 30 days after:

(i) the date when the hearing was originally scheduled; or

(i) the date on which the hearing began but was not completed.
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(2) If the hearing is rescheduled or continued, public notice shall be published:

(1) at least 7 days befote the date of the rescheduled or continued hearing; and

(1) in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality and the area to be
annexed.

(3) The public notice shall:

(1) briefly and accurately describe the area to be annexed; and

(if) specify the date, time, and place of the rescheduled or continued public hearing.

§4-407. Enactment and Effective Date

(a) After a public hearing, the legislative body of a municipality may enact an
annexation resolution in accordance with its normal legislative procedure.

(b) The annexation resolution may not take effect until at least 45 days after its
enactment.

§4-408. Petition of Resolution to Referendum by Residents of Areas to be
Annexed

(a) Subject to § 4413 of this subtitle, at any time within 45 days after enactment of
an annexation resolution, at least 20% of the registered voters who are residents in
the area to be annexed may petition the chief executive and administrative officer of
the municipality in wtiting for a referendum on the resolution.

(b) After a petition is presented to the chief executive and administrative officer, the
officer shall verify:

(1) the signatures on the petition; and

(2) that the petition meets the requitements of subsection (a) of this

section.

(c) After verifying compliance with the requirements of this section, the chief
executive and administrative officet, by proclamation, shall suspend the
effectiveness of the annexation resolution pending the results of the referendum.

§4-409. Petition of Resolution to Referendum by Residents of Municipality
(a) At any time within 45 days after enactment of an annexation resolution, at least
20% of the qualified voters of the municipality may petition the chief executive and
administrative officer of the municipality in writing for a referendum on the
resolution.
(b) After a petition is presented to the chief executive and administrative officer, the
officer shall verify:
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(1) the signatures on the petition; and

(2) that the petition meets the requirements of subsection (a) of this section.

(c) After verifying compliance with the requirements of this section, the chief
executive and administrative officer, by proclamation, shall suspend the
effectiveness of the annexation resolution pending the results of the referendum.

§4—410. Petition of Resolution to Referendum by County Governing Body

(2) At any time within 45 days after enactment of an annexation resolution, the
governing body of the county or counties in which the municipality is located, by at
least a two—thirds majority vote, may petition the chief executive and administrative
officer of the municipality for a referendum on the resolution.

(b) After verifying compliance with the requirements of this section, the chief
executive and administrative officer, by proclamation, shall suspend the
effectiveness of the annexation resolution pending the results of the referendum.

§4—411. Referendum Timing and Public Notice

(2) The chief executive and administrative officer of the municipality shall schedule a
referendum on the annexation resolution and publish notice of the date, time, and
place at which the referendum will be held.

(b) The referendum shall be held:

(1) no sooner than 15 days and no later than 90 days after notices of the referendum
are published; and

(2) at one or more places in:

(i) the municipality, for the referendum in the municipality; and

(ii) the area to be annexed, for the referendum in that area.

(c) Public notice of the referendum shall be published:

(1) twice at not less than weekly intervals; and

(2) in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the municipality and

§4—412. Conduct of Referendum

(a) The governing body of a municipality, by ordinance, resolution, or regulation,
may provide for conducting and tabulating the results of a referendum held under
this subtitle.

(b) (1) The annexation resolution shall be submitted to:
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(1) a referendum of the qualified voters of the municipality if the petition for
teferendum was presented by the residents of the municipality;

(11) subject to § 4413 of this subtitle, a referendum of the registered voters who are
residents in the area to be annexed if the petition for referendum was presented by
the residents of the area to be annexed; or

(tif) separate referendums of the voters specified in items (i) and (if) of this
paragtaph if a petition for referendum was presented by the residents of the
municipality and the residents in the area to be annexed.

(2) A petition for referendum presented by the governing body of a county shall be
acted on in the same manner as a petition for referendum presented by the residents
of the area to be annexed.

(c) The ballot shall:

(1) contain a summary of the annexation resolution; and

(2) provide for the voter to indicate a choice for or against the annexation
resolution.

(d) (1) If only one petition for a referendum is filed and if a majority of the persons
voting on the annexation resolution vote for the resolution, the resolution takes
effect on the 14th day after the referendum.

(2) (@) If a referendum 1s conducted for both the residents of the municipality and
the residents in the atea to be annexed, the votes cast for the two referendums shall
be tabulated separately to show the votes cast in the municipality and the area to be
annexed.

(1) If in both referendums a majority of the persons voting on the annexation
resolution vote for the resolution, the resolution takes effect on the 14t day after
the referendum.

(iif) If two referendums are held, the annexation resolution is void unless a majority
in both referendums vote for the resolution.

(¢) The municipality shall pay for a referendum held under this subtitle.

§4-413. Who May Sign Petition and Vote in Referendum in Special
Circumstances

If fewer than 20 residents in an area to be annexed are eligible to sign a petition for
annexation and vote in a referendum under this subttle, any person, including the
two or more joint owners of jointly owned property, who owns real property in the
area to be annexed may sign the petition and vote in the referendum.
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§4—414. Completed Annexation Notification Requirements

(a) (1) The chief executive and administrative officer of a2 municipality that has

annexed property shall send a copy of the annexation resolution with the new

boundaries to:

(i) the cletk or similar official of the municipality;

(i) (i) the cletk of the court in any county in which the municipality is

(i) located;

(iv) (iti) the Department of Legislative Services in accordance with

(v) patagraph (2) of this subsection; and

(vi) (iv) for any municipality located in the regional district, the Maryland—National
Capital Park and Planning Commission.

(2) The annexation tesolution shall be sent to the Department of Legislative

Setrvices within 10 days after the resolution takes effect.

(b) Each official or agency that teceives an annexation resolution under subsection

(a) of this section shall:

(1) keep on record the resolution with the new boundaries; and

(2) make the resolution available for public inspection during regular business houts.

§4-415. Annexation Plan Requirements
(2) In addition to, but not as patt of, an annexation resolution, the legislative body
of the municipality shall adopt an annexation plan for the area to be annexed.
(b) Except as provided in subsection (e) of this section, for an annexation that
began before October 1, 2009, the annexation plan shall:
(1) contain a desctiption of the land use pattern proposed for the area to be
annexed, which may include a county master plan already in effect for the area;
(2) describe the schedule to extend each municipal service performed in the
municipality at the time of the annexation to the area to be annexed;
(3) describe the general methods by which the municipality anticipates financing the
extension of municipal setvices to the area to be annexed; and
(4) be presented so as to demonstrate the available land for public facilities that may
be considered reasonably necessary for the proposed use, including facilities
for schools, water or sewage treatment, libraties, recreation, or fire or police
services.
(c) Except as provided in subsection (e) of this section, for annexation that begins
on or after October 1, 2009, the annexation plan shall be consistent with the
municipal growth element of the comprehensive plan of the municipality.
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(d) For purposes of subsections (b) and (c) of this section, an annexation begins
when a proposal for annexation is initiated by:

(1) resolution under § 4403 of this subtitle; or

(2) petition under § 4404 of this subtitle.

(e) (1) On or after October 1, 2009, 2 municipality may submit an annexation plan
under subsection (b) of this section if the municipality is granted an extension for
the inclusion of a municipal growth element under § 3-304 of the Land Use Article.
(2) After the expiration of a final extension granted under § 3—304 of the Land Use
Article for the inclusion of a municipal growth element, an annexation plan shall be
submitted in accordance with subsection (c) of this section.

(f) At least 30 days before the public heating on an annexation resolution required
under § 4406 of this subtitle, a copy of the annexation plan shall be provided to:
(1) the governing body of any county in which the municipality is located;

(2) the Department of Planning; and

(3) any regional or State planning agency with jutisdiction in the county.

() (1) The annexation plan shall be open to public review and discussion at

the public hearing on the annexation resolution.

(2) An amendment to the annexation plan does not:

(i) amend the proposed annexation resolution; or

(1i) cause a reinitiation of the annexation procedure then in process.

§4—416. Zoning within Annexed Area
(a) (1) Notwithstanding § 4-104(f) of this title, if an area is annexed to a municipality
that has planning and zoning authority at the time of annexation, the municipality
shall have exclusive jurisdiction over planning, subdivision control, and zoning in
the area annexed.
(2) Paragraph (1) of this subsection does not grant any planning or zoning power or
subdivision control to a municipality that is not authorized to exercise planning or
zoning power or subdivision control at the time of annexation.
(b) Without the express approval of the county commissioners or county council of
the county in which the municipality is located, for 5 years after an annexation by a
municipality, the municipality may not allow development of the annexed land for
land uses substantially different than the authorized use, or at a substantially higher
density, not exceeding 50%, than could be granted for the proposed development,
in accordance with the zoning classification of the county applicable at the time of
the annexation.
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(c) Notwithstanding § 4-204 of the Land Use Article and if the county expressly
approves, the municipality may place the annexed land in a zoning classification that
allows a land use ot density different from the land use or density specified in the
zoning classification of the county or agency with planning and zoning jurisdiction
ovet the land prior to its annexation applicable at the time of the annexation.
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Annexation Checklist

Receive written consent of (if initiated by municipal governing body)
ot petition from at least 25% of qualified voters and the owners of
25% of assessed propetty in area to be annexed.

Present resolution to municipal governing body.

Provide annexation plan to (1) the county governing body, (2)
regional and state planning agencies at least 30 days prior to the
public hearing, and (3) the Maryland Department of Planning.

Publish notice of proposed annexation hearing as required.

Provide immediately to the county governing body, to the regional
planning agency where applicable and the Maryland Department of
Planning a copy of the first heating notice.

Conduct public hearing at least 15 days after the final hearing notice
1s published.

Pass the resolution.
Wait 45 days to allow time for petition to annexation referendum.

If no petition is received, promptly send the resolution and new
boundaries to (1) the county cletk of coutts, (2) the Department of
Legislative Services, and (3) where applicable the Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission.
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The Maryland Municipal League

The Maryland Municipal League, founded in 1936, represents 157 municipal
governments and two special taxing districts throughout the State. A voluntary,
nonprofit, nonpartisan association controlled and maintained by city and town
governments, the League works to strengthen the role and capacity of municipal
government through research, legislation, technical assistance, training, and the
dissemination of information for its members. Through its membership in the
National League of Cities, the League offers legislative representation in
Washington, utban research programs, and a national municipal government
information exchange.

2

MARYLAND MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

an association of cities and towns
1212 West Street
Annapolis, MD
21401-3610

410/268-5514
800/492-7121
E-mail — mml@mdmunicipal.otg
WEB URL — www.mdmunicipal.org
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LGIT Board of Trustees Election 8 ‘

Samantha Fallat <SFallat@Igit.org>
Wed 4/19/2023 12:52 PM

D 1 attachments (64 KB)
LGIT Trustees Biographies.pdf;

Dear LGIT Member,

Good afternoon, | hope this email finds you well. Article Vi, Section 2 of the Bylaws of the Local
Government Insurance Trust provides that Trustees shall be elected by the Members prior to the beginning of each
fiscal year. The Board of Trustees shall submit to the Members a slate of candidates to fill each vacancy, which will
occur on the Board as terms expire. Each member has one vote, and the vote must be submitted to the LGIT
Executive Director 15 days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. The nominees with the highest number of votes
for each vacancy are declared elected. Attached is a document with biographies for both candidates. Please note Mr.
Pfeffer is the most recently appointed Trustee filing a vacancy of a departing Trustee. Please use the link below to
complete your ballot and cast your vote by June 16, 2023. Your timely completion of this ballot is important.

https://forms.office.com/r/H1sqnaNYTs

Thank you and have a great day.

Samantha Fallat

Human Resources Associate

Local Government Insurance Trust
7225 Parkway Drive

Hanover, MD 21076

Office 443-561-1711

Cell 724-931-0477

Sfallat@lgit.org






Daniel Mears

Daniel Mears has been the Assistant City Manager of Bowie, Maryland
since February 2018. Prior to this position he served as Town Manager
of La Plata, Maryland from 2007 to 2018. His earlier municipal
management positions included Assistant City Manager and Economic
Developer for Hazelwood, Missouri, and as Assistant City Manager and
City Manager for Ellisville, Missouri.

In addition to over 20 years managing local governments, Mr. Mears
served as President of the Maryland City/County Management
Association and as a Member of the Board of the Maryland Municipal
League. He is a member of the International City/County Management
Association and a graduate of the Class of 2011 of Leadership Maryland.

After being raised in New Jersey, he graduated from Shippensburg
University in Pennsylvania with a degree in Speech Communications. He
earned a Master’s in Public Policy Administration from the University of
Missouri in St. Louis.

George L. Pfeffer (Lenny)

Councilman Pfeffer is serving in Dorchester County Government. He
was born in Baltimore, Maryland on March 8, 1966. He graduated from
Old Mill Senior High School and over the years has taken classes at AACC
and the University of Maryland for career enhancement. He is retired
from the Anne Arundel County Fire Department where he served as a
Firefighter, EMT, MFRI Instructor, Driver/Operator and Lieutenant. He
is also the former owner of a small landscaping business in Dorchester
County. Councilman Pfeffer is a Life Member and past President of the
Secretary Volunteer Fire Company, past President of the Dorchester
County Volunteer Firemen’s Association, member of the Sons of
American Legion Post 243, Red Cross Volunteer, Founding Member of
the Dorchester Critical Incident Stress Management Team, Character
Counts Coach at Warwick Elementary School and Trustee at the First
United Methodist Church in Secretary.






TOWN OF BLADENSBURG A !
4229 Edmonston Road
Bladensburg, Maryland
June 12, 2023

PROPOSED FY24 BUDGET ORDINANCE NO: 6-2023

AN ORDINANCE TO LEVY THE REAL PROPERTY AND PERSONAL PREOPERTY TAX RATES AND
APPROPRIATE AND ADOPT THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF
BLADENSBURG, MARYLAND FOR THE 2024 FISCAL YEAR OF JULY 1, 2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of Bladensburg, that pursuant to the
authority contained in Article 501 of the Charter of the Town of Bladensburg, the Town Budget for the
Fiscal Year 2024 is attached hereto and;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of Bladensburg that the real
property tax levy for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023 be, and the same is hereby set, at $0.74
per $100 of full value assessment on all taxable real property located within the corporate limits of the
Town of Bladensburg; and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of Bladensburg that the
business personal property tax levy for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023 be, and the same is
hereby set, at $2.09 per $100 of full value assessment on all taxable business personal property within
the corporate limits of the Town of Bladensburg; and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of Bladensburg that the
general operating budget for Fiscal Year 2024 is attached be and is hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED that upon adoption of this Ordinance, the same shall be
authenticated by the signature of the Mayor and Town Clerk to be recorded among the Town books
and kept for that purpose, and that a certified copy of the Ordinance shall be posted in the Town Hall in
public view for a period of not less than ten (10) days after its passage; and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall be effective on the first day of July
2023. The requirement for reading this Ordinance at two (2) separate meetings was fulfilled on May 8,
2023 and June 12, 2023.

INTRODUCED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Bladensburg, at a regular meeting on May 8,
2023 and thereafter this Ordinance was prominently posted in the Town Hall and available for inspection
by the public.

By Order of the Mayor and Town Council

Attest:

Richard Charnovich, Town Clerk Takisha James, Mayor
Acting Town Administrator






Department of Public Works

Report for May,2023

The month of

Submitted By

Purnell Hall




Public Works activities for April, 2023:

During the month of April, Public Works worked on the following activities:

1. Assisted Code with securing front door in the 4100 block of 54 Place.

2. Mr. Hall has been working with an electrical contractor in refence pedestrian light project on 57t
Ave.

3. Meet with SHA/ Concrete General on site to go over the scope of work for MD 769C Stormwater
remediation project on 48 Street.

4. Public Works assisted Code with an abatement in the 5300 block of Taylor Street.

5. Public Works is working with Officer Harris with installing two cameras in Town.

6. Meet with AWS at the Bostwick House to go over their plans on planting trees on the property.
7. Public Works painted Reserved handicap space in the 5400 block of Taussig Road.

8. Mr. Hall has been working with LGIT and Metro Fence CO. In refence damage section of chain link
fence at Public Works facility, due to vehicle striking it.

9. Public Works assisted with set up and break down for the Memorial Day event.

Measured in tons

Brush

Building material

Condominium bulk pick up

Ground Maintenance:

The Public Works crew is committed to keeping the Town clean and beautiful and as a result
we have picked up litter in the following areas of the Town.

a. Annapolis Road Pedestrian Tunnel

b. The Industrial Area

c. The alley-way in between 55 Ave. and 56t Ave.

Meetings:

1. Department Head meeting

2. Budget meeting




If you have leaves for pick up, please place them in yard waste bags or trash cans marked with and
X for pick up on MONDAYS.

In order for the Department of Public Works
to keep the Town clean and litter free, we
need a little help from our residents as well.
1. Please put trash in a trash
container with the lid closed.
2. Pick up litter in front of your
property. (Curb line as well)

Help Keep Bladensburg Clean!

Notice: Please put Styrofoam in the trash container. It is not
acceptable with recycle.
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Town of Bladensburg Financial Summary May-23 X
A Change
Financial Summary FY23 May YTD Budget Variance l'.:avszt ZF |Ys;aDI since
prior year
Revenues
Property Tax 3,972,253 4,044,062 98% 3,935,622 1%
Personal Property Tax 1,135,771 775,000| 147% 751,089 51%
Income and Other Tax 446,045 632,000 71% 499,088 -11%
Licenses and Permits 177,262 210,000 84% 186,605 -5%
Federal funding - ARPA 2,099,855 2,878,117 73% 203,483 932%
State and County Funding 375,428 398,882 94% 264,685 42%
Service Charges 15,592 17,000 92% 12,658 23%
Automated Traffic Enforce. 836,233 257,570 325% -
Other Revenues 475,241 90,000 528% 105,076 352%
Restricted Grants 10,500 165,000 0% 177,703 -94%
Fund Balance Transfer - 667,678 0% - 0%
Total Revenues 9,544,180 10,135,309| 94% 6,136,009 56%
Expenses by Dept.
Mayor and Council 225,214 236,635 95% 172,767 30%
Town Administrator 156,350 310,922 50% 239,312 -35%
Town Clerk 306,952 319,298 96% 249,442 23%
Finance 358,910 378,087 95% 373,311 -4%
Public Safety 4,709,782 4,461,355| 106% 3,775,084 25%
Speed Camera Expenses 398,507 217,570 183%
Public Works 943,587 1,168,325| 81% 743,904 27%
ARPA Projects 2,099,852 2,878,117 73% 203,484 932%
Grants 12,271 165,000 7% 60,730 -80%
Total Expenses 9,211,425 10,135,309| 91% 5,818,034 58%
Surplus / (Deficit) 332,755 - 317,975 5%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

1

3a.
3b.
3c.

4a.
4b.
4c.
4d.
4e.
5a.
5b.
5c.
5d.
Se.

Budget Amendments since adoption (by Ordinance #)

ARPA - Increase ARPA Funding $300,000 to offset $300,000 increase in ARPA Community Asst.

ARPA - Increase ARPA Funding $500,000 to offset $500,000 increase in ARPA Community Asst.

ARPA - Increase ARPA Funding $117,000 to offset $117,000 PW increase for Bostwick buttress project

Mobile Police Camera - Increase Public Safety capital expense by $30,000
and reduce TA Compensation $30,000 to offset purchase

ARPA - Increase ARPA funding $510,000 to offset $510,000 increase in ARPA Business Assistance

ARPA - Increase ARPA funding $261,117 to offset $261,117 increase in ARPA Capital for VFD Ambulance
ARPA - Increase ARPA funding $50,000 to offset $50,000 increase in ARPA Security Camera Rebate
Community Grants - Inc. Mayor/Council Community Grants $12,000 and reduce Transportation by $12,000
Community Events - Inc. Mayor/Council Community Events $5,000 and reduce Transportation by $5,000
Speed Camera Funds -funding for $67,382 purchase of equipped police Tahoe

Speed Camera Funds -funding for $59,395 purchase of equipped police SUV

Speed Camera Funds -funding for $23,293 for purchase of (4) electric police bikes

Speed Camera Funds -funding for $7,500 for purchase of citizen activation software

Speed Camera Funds -increase speed camera revenues $157,570 to offset above purchases
1




Revenues vs Budget - May FY23
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12:39 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Mayor and Council
FY23 YTD Actuals vs Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay
6030 - FICA
6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension
6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6140 - Professional Development
6145 - Council Business Development
6140 - Professional Development - Other

Total 6140 - Professional Development

6160 - Employee Recognition

6210 - Council Projects

6225 - Community Grants
6226 - Fire Department Donation
6227 - Scholarships
6225 - Community Grants - Other

Total 6225 - Community Grants

6230 - Community Events

6235 - Senior Citizen Projects

6255 - Town Meetings

6320 - Wireless Communications

6420 - Computer Expense

6550 - Insurance - Liability

6620 - Fuel

6640 - Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
6825 - Membership

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul 22 - ... Budget % of Bud...
44,308 48,000 92%
3,220 3,672 88%
37,570 37,084 101%
4,852 5,079 96%
2,000
89,950 95,835 94%
12,340 15,000 82%
12,340 15,000 82%
11,043 8,000 138%
2,500
22,500 30,000 75%
2,000 12,000 17%
24,500 42,000 58%
57,086 44,000 130%
4,500 4,500 100%
4,687 4,000 117%
4,000 4,800 83%
1,689
2,299 3,000 7%
13,122 13,000 101%
225,214 236,635 95%
-225,214 -236,635 95%
-225,214 -236,635 95%

p1



12:39 PM Town of Bladensburg

06/08/23 Town Administration Budget
Accrual Basis July 2022 through May 2023
Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 15,125 100,047 15%
6020 - Overtime
6030 - FICA 1,157 7,654 15%
6040 - Health Insurance -1,168 14,186 -8%
6050 - Pension 12,543 10,575 119%
6060 - Workers Comp 500
Total 6000 - Compensation 27,658 132,962 21%
6110 - Tuition Reimbursement 1,000
6140 - Professional Development 4,000

6150 - Payroll Service
6240 - Memorials

6255 - Town Meetings 1,000

6260 - Transportation 42634 43,000 99%
6270 - Historic Promotion

6320 - Wireless Communications 960

6420 - Computer Expense
6460 - Software Contract
6510 - Audit

6520 - Bank Charges
6530 - Bad Debts

6540 - Insurance - Other

6560 - Legal 17,562 25,000 70%
6570 - Equipment Lease

6580 - Contractual Services 49,326 70,000 70%
6620 - Fuel

6810 - Advertising 16,470 25,000 66%
6820 - Website 2,700 4,000 68%
6825 - Membership 1,000

6835 - Travel 3,000

6850 - Office Supplies
6855 - Postage
6880 - Election Costs

6890 - Utilities
Total Expense 156,350 310,922 50%
Net Ordinary Income -156,350 -310,922 50%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income -156,350 -310,922 50%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change pg 1



12:40 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Town Clerk
FY23 Actuals vs Budget

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 211,010 205,920 102%
6020 - Overtime 7,131 3,000 238%
6030 - FICA 16,688 15,980 104%
6040 - Health Insurance 23,108 17,700 131%
6050 - Pension 19,123 29,376 65%
6060 - Workers Comp 1,000
Total 6000 - Compensation 277,059 272,976 101%
6110 - Tuition Reimbursement 2,000
6140 - Professional Development 2,500 3,000 83%
6240 - Memorials 782 2,000 39%
6270 - Historic Promotion 2,402
6320 - Wireless Communications 1,600 1,920 83%
6460 - Software Contract 8,000
6570 - Equipment Lease 4178 5,000 84%
6825 - Membership 499 500 100%
6835 - Travel 215 1,500 14%
6850 - Office Supplies 7,632 8,000 95%
6855 - Postage 744 3,000 25%
6880 - Election Costs 5,765 3,000 192%
6890 - Utilities 5,978 6,000 100%
Total Expense 306,952 319,298 96%
Net Ordinary Income -306,952 -319,298 96%
-306,952 -319,298 96%

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change




12:40 PM
06/08/23

Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Finance

FY23 Actuals vs. Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
6000 -
6010 -
6020
6030 -
6040 -
6050 -
6060 -

Compensation
Regular Pay

- Overtime

FICA

Health Insurance
Pension
Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6140 -

6150 -
6320 -
6400 -
6460 -
6510 -
6520 -
6530 -
6550 -
6825 -
6835 -

Tuition Reimbursement
Professional Development

Payroll Service

Wireless Communications
Computer

Software Contract

Audit

Bank Charges

Bad Debts

Insurance - Liability
Membership

Travel

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
178,982 193,877 92%
1,062 100%
13,722 14,832 93%
10,289 12,425 83%
24,852 20,493 121%
500
228,907 242 127 95%
2,000
525 3,000 18%
5,500 6,000 92%
800 960 83%
36 2,000 2%
12,000 12,000 100%
3,599 5,000 72%
13,242 6,000 221%
8,739 10,000 87%
500
1,500
273,348 291,087 94%
-273,348 -291,087 94%
85,562 87,000 98%
85,562 87,000 98%
-85,562 -87,000 98%
-358,910 -378,087 95%




1:04 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Public Safety

FY23 YTD Actuals vs Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
- Compensation

6000

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 : FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
- Uniforms

- Recruitment

- Professional Development

6120
6130
6140

6160 -
6230 -
6310 -
6320 -
6330 -
* Interoperability
- Internet Access
6360 -
6420 -
6440 -
6460 -
6545 -
- Insurance - Liability
- Equipment Lease
6580 -
6590 -
6620 -
6640 -
- Vehicle Body Repairs

- Equipment Maintenance
6680 -
6710 -
6825 -
6835 -
6850 -
6855 -
6865 -
6885 -

6340
6350

6550
6570

6650
6670

6890

Tuition Reimbursement

Employee Recognition
Community Events
Telephone

Wireless Communications
Communications Contracts

Data Fees
Computer Expense
IT Support
Software Contract
Insurance - Auto

Contractual Services

Automated Traffic Enforcement
Fuel

Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Weapon Repairs and Supplies
Building Maintenance
Membership

Travel

Office Supplies

Postage

Supplies

Finger Printing

- Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget

2,416,869 2,396,493 101%
366,255 225,000 163%
209,461 200,544 104%
545,869 494,971 110%
208,710 288,347 72%
206,360 225,000 92%

3,953,524 3,830,355 103%

9,253 20,000 46%

67,215 46,000 146%

11,431 16,000 71%

35,427 20,000 177%

3,005 4,000 75%

15,803 15,000 105%

30,990 27,000 115%

35,615 46,000 77%

36,828 34,000 108%

1,149 2,000 57%

6,637 5,000 133%

1,561 1,500 104%

30,406 30,000 101%

29,193 8,000 365%

49,400 45,000 110%

47,431 55,000 86%

14,464 9,000 161%

14,965 15,000 100%

95,545 75,000 127%

38,354 40,000 96%

30,204 15,000 201%

2,805 2,000 140%

21,031 20,000 105%

1,833 1,500 122%

5,736 5,000 115%

12,704 15,000 85%

3,189 3,000 106%

25,903 4,000 648%

1,171 1,000 117%

16,251 21,000 7%

4,649,022 4,431,355 105%

-4,649,022 -4,431,355 105%

pg 1



1:04 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Public Safety
FY23 YTD Actuals vs Budget

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
60,760 30,000 203%
60,760 30,000 203%
-60,760 -30,000 203%
-4,709,782 -4,461,355 106%
Pg 2



12:42 PM Town of Bladensburg

06/08/23 Speed Camera Fund
Accrual Basis FY23 YTD Actuals vs Budget
Jul 22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4700 - Service Charges
4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 836,233 257,570 325%
Total 4700 - Service Charges 836,233 257,570 325%
Total Income 836,233 257,570 325%
Gross Profit 836,233 257,570 325%
Expense
6120 - Uniforms 2,259 100%
6230 - Community Events 3,500
6330 - Communications Contracts
6460 - Software Contract 7,500 7,500 100%
6580 - Contractual Services 24,750 100%
6590 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 30,400 60,000 51%
6865 - Supplies 2,895
Total Expense 71,304 67,500 106%
Net Ordinary Income 764,929 190,070 402%
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay 327,204 150,070 218%
Total Other Expense 327,204 150,070 218%
Net Other Income -327,204 -150,070 218%
Net Income 437,725 40,000 1,094%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

p1



12:41 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Public Works
July 2022 through May 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense
- Compensation

6000

6010 - Regular Pay
6020 - Overtime

6030 - FICA

6040 - Health Insurance
6050 - Pension

6060 - Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6110 -
6120 -

6140

6350 -
6420 -
6620 -
6640 -
6670 -
6710 -
6720 -
6740 -
6750 -
6760 -
6770 -
6790 -
6835 -
6860 -
6890 -

Tuition Reimbursement
Uniforms

- Professional Development

Internet Access
Computer Expense

Fuel

Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Grounds Maintenance
Street Lights

Sanitation Contract
Landfill Fees

Building Supplies
Janitorial Services
Travel

Shop Supplies

Utilities

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

6975 -
6979 -
6970 -

Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
Highway User Projects
Capital Outlay - Other

Total 6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
248,057 368,702 67%
7,277 10,000 73%
19,303 28,971 67%
61,498 85,052 2%
25,330 41,800 61%
25,795 33,000 78%
385,260 567,525 68%
3,500
2,262 3,000 75%
2,000
1,905 2,000 95%
1,800
17,670 20,000 88%
16,714 15,000 111%
2,919 6,000 49%
30,905 50,000 62%
26,105 20,000 131%
53,061 50,000 106%
277,333 200,000 139%
9,177 16,000 57%
7,121 8,000 89%
26,583 30,000 89%
84 500 17%
2,425 3,000 81%
24,091 20,000 120%
883,616 1,018,325 87%
-883,616 -1,018,325 87%
59,971 150,000 40%
59,971 150,000 40%
59,971 150,000 40%
-59,971 -150,000 40%
-943,587 -1,168,325 81%

10

pg 1



12:42 PM

06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

ARPA Funding
FY23 YTD Actuals vs Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Expense

6000 - Compensation

6010 -
6020 -
6030 -
6040 -
6060 -

Regular Pay
Overtime

FICA

Health Insurance
Workers Comp

Total 6000 - Compensation

6120 - Uniforms
6220 - Community Initiatives

6221 -
6222 -
6223 -
6224 -
6220 -

Housing Assistance
Business/Non-Profit Assistance
Food Assistance

Monitoring

Community Initiatives - Other

Total 6220 - Community Initiatives

6235 - Senior Citizen Projects
6420 - Computer Expense
6580 - Contractual Services

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6970 - Capital Outlay

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget

359,088 433,134 83%

45,359 45,000 101%

31,075 36,565 85%

12,034

25,795 20,000 129%

461,317 546,733 84%
3,000

967,056 971,267 100%

35,485 560,000 6%

17,308 20,000 87%

50,000

46,919 40,000 117%
1,066,767 1,641,267 65%
3,000 3,000 100%
24,831 20,000 124%
48,772 50,000 98%
1,604,687 2,264,000 71%
-1,604,687 -2,264,000 71%
495,165 614,117 81%
495,165 614,117 81%
-495,165 -614,117 81%
-2,099,852 -2,878,117 73%

11

pg 1



American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA) Dashboard 05/31/23
Funding 4,933,972

Interest Earned (not port of ARPA reparting) 106,538
FyYz2 FY22 Budget FY22 Actuals
Compensation ($100/month plus PW and Police add'l inc.) 94,840
Raental/Community Assistance/Grants/scholarships 138,633

Trauma Kits (Supplies and Uniforms} 3,055
Comp Expense (work ions and MS 365 email) 31,521
Ci 1al Services (E ing and ShotSpotter) 7,453
Covid Supplies (part of grants) 13,111
Reverse 911 System contract year (part of grants) 4516
Senifer Citizen Projects {inc. $1,000 per building) 1,892
Capital - Palice SUV outfitted 49,331

Totals 350,000 344,352 98%
FY23 - Current Year Current Year Budget Current YTD Actuals
Comp ion - ARPA , (2) part time cadets, payroll taxes,

20% increase to Palice Officers, and 10% increase to Public Works 546,733 461,317 84%
Uniforms for Cadets 3,000 - 0%
Senior Citizen Projects 3,000 3,000 100%
Computer Expense - equipment replace and MS 365 20,000 24,831 124%
Contractual Services - Shot Spotter Annual and Civic Plus reverse 911 50,000 29,492 59%
Capital Outlay - - (4) vehicles outfitted @ $50K, and (9) police radios

(4) Vehicles outfitted 200,000 198,980 99%

(9) Police Radios 36,000 35,068 97%

Bostwick Buttress repairs 117,000 19,280 16%

Ambulance box for VFD 261,117 261,117 100%
Community Assistance

Rental Assistance 900,000 965,931 107%

Mortgage Assistance 50,000 1,125 2%

Business/Non-profit Assistance 560,000 35,485 6%

Utility Assistance 21,267 0%

Trauma Kits 40,000 46,919 117%

Food Assistance 20,000 17,308 87%

Security Camera Reimb. Program 50,000 -

Taotal ARPA FY23 2,878,117 2,099,853 73%
c I Budgeted  Cumulative Spent
3,228,117 2,344,205
Cumulative Totals (% of total 54,933,972) 55% 50%
Quick Snapshot - Ce ity Assi: G I Total FY22/23 1,705,855 1,211,456
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Summary
Compensation
Community Asst
Computer
Capital - Police
Cantractual
Supllies

Total FY22

Summary
Compensation
Community Asst
Trauma Kits
Computer
Capital - Police
Capital - Other
Contractual
Senior Citizens
Supllies

Total FY23

Cumulative
Total Award
Total Budgeted
Total Expended

Cash Begin
FY22 Expenses
FY23 Expenses
Interest earned
Ending Cash

FY22 Actual FY22 Budget
94,840 100,000
138,633 140,000
31,521 31,000
49,331 50,000
11,969 12,000
18,058 17,000
344,352 350,000
98%
F¥23 Actual  FY23 Budget
461,317 546,733
1,019,849 1,601,267
46,919 40,000
24,831 20,000
234,048 236,000
280,397 378,117
29,492 50,000
3,000 3,000
- 3,000
2,099,853 2,878,117
73%
4,933,972
3,228,117 65%
2,444,205 50%
4,933,972
(344,352)
(2,099,853)
106,538
2,596,304
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06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Profit & Loss Budget Overview

July 2022 through May 2023

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 - Property Taxes

4020 - Real Estate Taxes 3,972,253 4,044,062 98%

4040 - Business Personal Property Tax 1,135,771 775,000 147%
Total 4000 - Property Taxes 5,108,024 4,819,062 106%
4100 - Income Tax 415,349 600,000 69%
4200 - Other Local Taxes

4220 - Admissions and Amusement Tax 30,696 32,000 96%
Total 4200 - Other Local Taxes 30,696 32,000 96%
4300 - Licenses and Permits

4310 - Local Business Licenses 76,735 80,000 96%

4320 - County Traders License 19,669 10,000 197%

4340 - Building and Occupancy Permits 225

4370 - Cable Franchise Fees 80,633 120,000 67%
Total 4300 - Licenses and Permits 177,262 210,000 84%
4400 - Federal Funding

4410 - Federal Earmark

4400 - Federal Funding - Other 2,099,855 2,878,117 73%
Total 4400 - Federal Funding 2,099,855 2,878,117 73%
4500 - State Funding

4510 - Highway User Revenues 137,547 222,026 62%

4520 - Police Aid 218,646 152,000 144%

4550 - Bond Bill
Total 4500 - State Funding 356,193 374,026 95%
4600 - County Funding

4620 - County Disposal Fee Rebate 16,863 22,484 75%

4640 - Bank Stock 2,372 2,372 100%
Total 4600 - County Funding 19,235 24 856 77%
4700 - Service Charges

4720 - Local Fines/Fees 13,063 13,000 100%

4730 - Copier Fees 1,874 3,000 62%

4740 - Fingerprinting 655 1,000 66%

4760 - Reimbursements

4770 - Automated Traffic Enforcement 836,233 257,570 325%
Total 4700 - Service Charges 851,824 274,570 310%
4800 - Other Revenues

4810 - Insurance Reimbursement 99,283 35,000 284%

4820 - Bus Shelter Advertising 1,238 100%

4830 - Property Rental 38,500 42,000 92%

4840 - Vehicle Deployment 6,350 7,000 91%

4860 - Loan Repayment

4870 - Misc. Revenues 18,830 2,000 942%

4880 - Interest Earned 311,041 4,000 7.776%
Total 4800 - Other Revenues 475,241 90,000 528%
4900 - Restricted Revenues

4910 - ARPA Funded Projects

4950 - Community Legacy - Restricted 165,000

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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06/08/23
Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Profit & Loss Budget Overview

July 2022 through May 2023

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
4960 - CDBG Construction Grant
4970 - Other Grants 10,500 100%
4900 - Restricted Revenues - Other
Total 4900 - Restricted Revenues 10,500 165,000 6%
4999 - Transfer from Fund Balance 667,678
Total Income 9,544,178 10,135,309 94%
Gross Profit 9,544 178 10,135,309 94%
Expense
6000 - Compensation
6010 - Regular Pay 3,471,439 3,746,173 93%
6020 - Overtime 427,084 283,000 151%
6030 - FICA 294,625 308,218 96%
6040 - Health Insurance 677,167 673,452 101%
6050 - Pension 295,410 395,670 75%
6060 - Workers Comp 257,950 282,000 91%
Total 6000 - Compensation 5,423,675 5,688,513 95%
6100 - Other Employment
6110 - Tuition Reimbursement 9,253 28,500 32%
6120 - Uniforms 71,736 52,000 138%
6130 - Recruitment 11,431 16,000 1%
6140 - Professional Development
6145 - Council Business Development 12,340 15,000 82%
6140 - Professional Development - Other 38,452 32,000 120%
Total 6140 - Professional Development 50,792 47,000 108%
6150 - Payroll Service 5,500 6,000 92%
6160 - Employee Recognition 14,047 12,000 117%
6200 - Community
6210 - Council Projects 2,500
6220 - Community Initiatives
6221 - Housing Assistance 967,056 971,267 100%
6222 - Business/Non-Profit Assistance 35,485 560,000 6%
6223 - Food Assistance 17,308 20,000 87%
6224 - Monitoring 50,000
6220 - Community Initiatives - Other 46,919 40,000 117%
Total 6220 - Community Initiatives 1,066,767 1,641,267 65%
6225 - Community Grants
6226 - Fire Department Donation 22,500 30,000 75%
6227 - Scholarships
6225 - Community Grants - Other 2,000 12,000 17%
Total 6225 - Community Grants 24,500 42 000 58%
6230 - Community Events 76,389 59,000 129%
6235 - Senior Citizen Projects 7,500 7,500 100%
6240 - Memorials 782 2,000 39%
6255 - Town Meetings 4,687 5,000 94%
6260 - Transportation 42,634 43,000 99%
6270 - Historic Promotion 2,402
6310 - Telephone 30,990 27,000 115%
6320 - Wireless Communications 42,015 54,640 T7%
6330 - Communications Contracts 36,828 34,000 108%
6340 - Interoperability 1,149 2,000 57%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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Accrual Basis

Town of Bladensburg

Profit & Loss Budget Overview

July 2022 through May 2023

6350 -
6360 -
6400 -
6420 -
6440 -
6460 -
6510 -
6520 -
6530 -
6540 -
6545 -
6550 -
6560 -
6570 -
6580 -

6590

6640
6650

6680

6820

6835

Internet Access
Data Fees
Computer
Computer Expense
IT Support
Software Contract
Audit

Bank Charges

Bad Debts
Insurance - Other
Insurance - Auto
Insurance - Liability
Legal

Equipment Lease
Contractual Services

- Automated Traffic Enforcement
6620 -
 Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
- Vehicle Body Repairs

6670 -

Fuel

Equipment Maintenance

- Weapon Repairs and Supplies
6710 -
6720 -
6740 -
6750 -
6760 -
6770 -
6790 -
6810 -
- Website
6825 -

Building Maintenance
Grounds Maintenance
Street Lights
Sanitation Contract
Landfill Fees

Building Supplies
Janitorial Services
Advertising

Membership

* Travel
6850 -
6855 -
6860 -
6865 -
6880 -
6885 -
6890 -
6900 -

Office Supplies
Postage

Shop Supplies
Supplies

Election Costs
Finger Printing
Utilities

Grants - Restricted

6920 - Community Legacy

6930 - CDBG

6935 - Other Grants

6900 - Grants - Restricted - Other

Total 6900 - Grants - Restricted

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
6950 - Debt Service

6960 -
6965 -
6950 -

Debt Service - Interest
Debt Service - Principle
Debt Service - Other

Total 6950 - Debt Service

6970 - Capital Outlay

Interim Financials, Subject to Change

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
8,542 7,000 122%
1,561 1,500 104%

26,520 21,800 122%
30,406 30,000 101%
36,728 25,500 144%
12,000 12,000 100%
3,599 5,000 72%
13,242 6,000 221%
49,400 45,000 110%
58,469 68,000 86%
17,562 25,000 70%
18,642 14,000 133%
137,812 135,000 102%
30,400 60,000 51%
113,215 95,000 119%
55,068 55,000 100%
30,204 15,000 201%
5,724 8,000 72%
21,031 20,000 105%
30,905 50,000 62%
26,105 20,000 131%
53,061 50,000 106%
277,333 200,000 139%
9,177 16,000 57%
7,121 8,000 89%
26,583 30,000 89%
16,470 25,000 66%
2,700 4,000 68%
15,454 16,500 94%
6,036 11,500 52%
20,336 23,000 88%
3,933 6,000 66%
2,425 3,000 81%
28,798 4,000 720%
5,765 3,000 192%
1,171 1,000 117%
46,320 47,000 99%
4,722 165,000 3%
7,549 100%
12,271 165,000 7%
8,182,763 9,104,122 90%
1,361,415 1,031,187 132%
4,003 100%
81,559 87,000 94%
85,562 87,000 98%
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Town of Bladensburg

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
July 2022 through May 2023

Jul '22 - May 23 Budget % of Budget
6972 - Long Term Capital Projects
6975 - Capital Outlay - Seized Funds
6979 - Highway User Projects 59,971 150,000 40%
6970 - Capital Outlay - Other 883,129 794,187 111%
Total 6970 - Capital Outlay 943,100 944,187 100%
Total Other Expense 1,028,662 1,031,187 100%
Net Other Income -1,028,662 -1,031,187 100%
Net Income 332,753 100%

Interim Financials, Subject to Change
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